APEX EQUITY HOLDINGS BERHAD (208232-A)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
                                             

FOR FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2006


Notes (In compliance with FRS 134)

1. Basis of Preparation and Group Accounting Policies
The quarterly report has been prepared in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standards 134 “Interim Financial Reporting” and Chapter 9 Part K of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The quarterly financial statements have been prepared based on accounting policies and method of computation consistent with those adopted in the most recent annual financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2005 except for the adoption/early adoption of the new/revised Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) noted under note 2.

2. Change in Accounting Policies and Prior Year Adjustments
The Group has adopted all the 18 new and revised FRS issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board that are relevant to its operations effective from financial period beginning 1 January 2006.

In addition, the Group has elected to adopt FRS 117, 124 and 139 in advance of their effective date of 1 October 2006.

The impacts of the changes are disclosed as below:

Change in accounting policies

(i)
FRS 101 - Presentation of Financial Statements

The adoption of the revised FRS 101 has affected the presentation of minority interest and other disclosures. Minority interest is now presented within total equity in the consolidated balance sheet and as an allocation from net profit or loss for the period in the consolidated income statement. The movement of minority interest is now presented in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

The presentation of the comparative financial statements of the Group has been restated to conform to the current period’s presentation.

(ii)
FRS 3 - Business Combination, FRS 136 - Impairment of Assets and FRS 138 - Intangible Assets

The adoption of FRS 3 Business Combination and the consequential changes to FRS 136 Impairment of Assets and FRS 138 Intangible Assets has resulted in a change in the accounting policy relating to the purchased goodwill.

Prior to 1 January 2006, goodwill of the Group was amortised over 5 years on straight-line basis. Goodwill acquired in a business combination is now stated at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. This has not resulted in any financial impact to the Group, as the Group has no goodwill as at 31 December 2005. 

Discount on acquisition represents the excess in fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired over the cost of acquisition. Prior to 1 January 2006, discount on acquisition was amortised over 5 years on the straight-line basis. It is now recognised immediately to the income statement. This has resulted in remaining RM464,667 of discount on acquisition been restated to retained earnings.

Prior to 1 January 2006, intangible asset was stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses. The useful live of intangible asset is now assessed as having either a finite or indefinite life. Intangible asset with an indefinite life is not amortised but tested for impairment annually. An intangible asset with a finite life is amortised and tested for impairing when a triggering event occurs. The Group’s intangible asset, which consists of cost of stockbroking business right, is regarded to have an indefinite useful life. 

(iii)
FRS 117 - Leases

Prior to 1 January 2006, leasehold land was classified as property, plant and equipment and was stated at valuation less accumulated depreciation.

With the adoption of FRS 117 as from 1 January 2006, the leasehold land is now reclassified as an operating lease. The carrying amount of the leasehold land under FRS 116 Property, Plant and Equipment is regarded as the surrogate carrying amount of prepaid lease payment.
(iv)
FRS 139 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement


Prior to 1 January 2006, long-term investment was stated at cost less accumulated impairment loss where the impairment loss was charged to the income statement, whereas short-term investment was stated at lower of cost and market value and increase/decreases in the carrying amount was credited/charged to income statement.

On early compliance of FRS 139, the following accounting treatments and classifications are adopted:

	Purpose
	Classifications
	Measurement rules

	
	
	

	Long term investment
	Available for sale investment
	Fair value with changes in fair value recognised in equity

	
	
	

	Marketable securities held for trading
	Securities fair value through profit or loss
	Fair value with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss


Adjustments due to Changes in Accounting Policies

(i)
On retained earnings


	
	2006
	2005

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	

	At 1 January, as previously stated
	6,127
	44,365

	Effects on adopting FRS 3
	464
	-

	At 1 January, as restated
	6,591
	44,365


(ii)
On fair value reserve

	
	2006
	2005

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	

	At 1 January, as previously stated
	-
	-

	Effects on adopting FRS 139
	5,654
	-

	At 1 January, as restated
	5,654
	-


(iii)
On assets

	
	Property, plant & equipment
	Prepaid lease payments
	Other investment
	Available 

for sales investment
	Marketable securities
	Securities fair value through profit or loss

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 31 December 2005, as previously stated
	49,027
	-
	24,132
	-
	2,302
	-

	Reclassification
	(132)
	132
	(24,132)
	24,132
	(2,302)
	2,302

	At 31 December 2005, as restated
	48,895
	132
	-
	24,132
	-
	2,302


(iv)
On income statement

	
	2006

	
	RM’000

	
	

	Effects on adopting FRS 139  

- Gain from securities fair value through profit or loss
	276


3. Condensed Financial Statements
This set of interim financial statements has been prepared on a condensed basis and should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2005.

4. Audit Report
The Audit Report of the Company’s preceding annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 was not subject to any qualification.

5. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors
The Group’s business operations are not subject to any seasonal or cyclical factors.

6. Unusual Items
The group’s assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows were not affected by any unusual items.

7. Material changes in Estimates
There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or in prior financial years which have a material effect in the current interim period.

8. Debt and Equity Securities
There have been no issuance, cancellations, repurchase, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the financial period-to-date ended 31 March 2006 except that the Company has purchased back 514,200 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for cash from the open market at an average price of RM0.444 per share. As at 31 March 2006, total shares bought back and held for treasury shares amounted to 2,912,200 shares.

The share buy-back transactions were financed by internally generated funds. The shares purchased are being held as treasury shares. Details of the shares buy-back for the period are set out below:

	Month
	Number of Shares Purchased
	Highest Price Paid
	Lowest Price Paid
	Average Price Paid
	Total Amount Paid

	
	
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM

	Jan 2006
	102,000
	0.440
	0.420
	0.431
	43,939.43

	Feb 2006
	77,000
	0.450
	0.445
	0.452
	34,820.35

	Mar 2006
	335,200
	0.450
	0.440
	0.446
	149,544.44

	
	514,200
	
	
	
	228,304.22


9. Dividends Paid
No dividend has been paid during the financial period.

10. Segment Analysis
No segment analysis is prepared as the Group is primarily engaged in stockbroking operations in Malaysia.

11. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment
Valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements.

12. Material Events Subsequent to Reporting Quarter
There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the interim period.

13. Changes in Composition of the Group
There were no significant changes in the composition of the company during the interim period, including business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring and discontinuing operations.

14. Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets
There were no changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

Additional information required by the Bursa Malaysia Securities Bhd Listing Requirements

15. Review of Group Results
The Group’s results for the current financial period ended 31 March 2006 registered a lower pre-tax profit of RM1.7 million as compared to pre-tax profit of RM3.8 million in the corresponding period. The lower pre-tax profit was mainly due to lower brokerage generated during the period caused by cessation of business contribution from JP Morgan which obtained a full foreign broking licence granted by Securities Commission.

16. Explanatory Comments on Any Material Change in the Profit Before taxation for the Quarter Reported on as Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter 
The Group recorded a pre-tax profit of RM1.7 million for the current quarter as compared to pre-tax loss of RM34.47 million for the preceding quarter mainly due to lower provisions in the current quarter.

17. Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee

The Group has not entered into any scheme that requires it to present forecast results or guaranteed any profits.

18. Taxation 
	
	Current Year Quarter
	Current Year- to-date

	
	31-Mar-2006
	31-Mar-2006

	
	RM‘000
	RM‘000

	
	
	

	Current year tax expense
	166
	166 

	Deferred tax 
	-
	-

	Previous years under/(over) provision
	51
	51

	
	 217
	 217


The effective tax rate for the period is lower than the statutory income tax rate due to utilisation of unabsorbed business losses and capital allowance brought forward from previous financial years. 

19. Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties
There were no sales of unquoted investments or properties for the current quarter and financial year to date. 

20. Particulars of Quoted Securities (Long and Short Term)
(a) 
Summary of dealings in quoted securities for the current financial year to date for the Group except for the stockbroking subsidiary which is exempted from disclosure by the Exchange are set out below: -

	
	RM’000

	Total Purchases
	0



	Total Disposals


	0



	Total Profit/(Loss) on Disposal


	0




(b) Investments in quoted shares as at 31 March 2006 for the Group except for the stockbroking subsidiary which is exempted from disclosure by the Exchange: -

	
	RM’000

	Total investments at cost


	87,978

	Total investments at carrying / book value 

 
	20,795

	Total investments at market value as at 31 March 2006


	20,795


21. Status of Corporate Proposals
The company does not have any corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the end of the reporting period and the date of issue of the quarterly report.

22. Group Borrowings
The Group’s borrowings and debt securities as at 31 March 2006: -

	
	RM’000

	      Bank Overdraft


	10,180

	      Revolving Credit


	10,500

	     Total short term borrowings
	20,680

	     Long term bank loan


	12,176

	     Total group borrowings

     
	32,856


Note:
The short term borrowings are all unsecured, short term and denominated in Ringgit Malaysia. 

The long term bank loan is denominated in Ringgit Malaysia and secured by legal charges over certain freehold properties of a subsidiary company and an assignment of proceeds from rental of a freehold property of the said subsidiary company and is repayable by 96 equal monthly installments commencing May 2004.

23. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no contracts involving off balance sheet risk as at the end of the reporting period and the date of issue of the quarterly report.

24. Material Litigation

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of issue of the quarterly report, which in the opinion of the directors would have a material adverse effect on the financial results of the Group.

25. Earnings per Share
The basic earnings per share have been calculated based on the following:

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current Year Quarter
	Preceding Year Comparative Quarter
	Current Year To Date
	Preceding Year Comparative Period

	
	31-Mar-2006
	31-Mar-2005
	31-Mar-2006
	31-Mar-2005

	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the parent (RM’000)
	1,214
	1,753
	1,214
	1,753

	
	
	
	
	

	No of ordinary shares in issued (‘000)
	213,563
	213,563
	213,563
	213,563

	Less: treasury shares (‘000)
	(2,912)
	-
	(2,912)
	-

	Adjusted number of ordinary shares  (‘000)
	210,651
	213,563
	210,651
	213,563

	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earnings per share (Sen)
	0.57
	0.82
	0.57
	0.82


26. Dividends
No interim dividends have been declared during the period.
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